
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Corporate Services Committee 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 1 MARCH 2023 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy Alastair Moss (Chair) 

Florence Keelson-Anfu (Deputy 
Chair) 
Deputy Randall Anderson 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Alderman Sir Charles Bowman 
Deputy Henry Colthurst 
Steve Goodman 
Deputy Christopher Hayward 
Alderwoman Susan Langley 
 

Gregory Lawrence 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Catherine McGuinness 
Timothy James McNally 
Ruby Sayed 
Tom Sleigh 
Mandeep Thandi 
James Tumbridge 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
 
Enquiries: John Cater  

tel. no.: 020 7332 1407 
john.cater@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe all virtual public meetings of the City of London 

Corporation by following the below link: 
https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams  

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 

the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not 
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the 
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the 

proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
 

Whilst we endeavour to livestream all of our public meetings, this is not always possible 
due to technical difficulties. In these instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded 

following the end of the meeting. 

 
Ian Thomas 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 

3. MINUTES 
 

 To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on 17th January 2023. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 14) 

 
4. COMMITTEE'S FORWARD PLAN 
 

 Joint Report of the Town Clerk & Chief Executive and the Chief People Officer.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 15 - 16) 

 
5. DRAFT HIGH-LEVEL BUSINESS PLAN 2023/2024 OF THE COMPTROLLER & 

CITY SOLICITORS DEPARTMENT. 
 

 Report of the Comptroller & City Solicitor.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 17 - 24) 

 
6. 2023 ANNUAL PAY NEGOTIATIONS 
 

 Report of the Chief People Officer.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 25 - 28) 

 
7. TARGET OPERATING MODEL (TOM) INTERIM UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Chief Strategy Officer.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 29 - 70) 

 
8. REGISTER OF INTEREST FOR SENIOR MANAGEMENT GROUP 
 

 Report of the Chief People Officer. 
  

For Information 



3 
 

 (Pages 71 - 92) 
 

9. STRIKES (MINIMUM SERVICE LEVELS) BILL 
 

 Report of the City Remembrancer.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 93 - 96) 

 
10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 

 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 17th January 2023. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 97 - 98) 

 
14. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH 
THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 

Part 3 - Confidential Agenda 
 
16. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 
 

 To agree the Confidential minutes of the last meeting held on 17th January 2023. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 



4 
 

17. NOTICE OF INDUSTRIAL ACTION BALLOT - UNITE TRADE UNION AND 
OUTCOME OF GMB INDUSTRIAL ACTION BALLOT 

 

 Report of the Chief People Officer.  
 

 For Information 
  

 



CORPORATE SERVICES COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 17 January 2023  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Services Committee held at Guildhall on 

Tuesday, 17 January 2023 at 11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Alastair Moss (Chair) 
Florence Keelson-Anfu (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Randall Anderson 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Alderman Sir Charles Bowman 
Deputy Henry Colthurst 
Steve Goodman OBE 
Gregory Lawrence 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Timothy James McNally 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
Officers: 
Michael Cogher 
 
Emma Moore 
Dr Marcelle Moncrieffe  
Greg Moore 
Juliemma McLoughlin 
Anna Clarke 
Sonia Virdee 
Jen Beckerman 
 
Shy'annco Pitter 
Dionne Corradine 
Mark Williams 
 
Laura Marks 
 
Pauline Shakespeare 
 
Caroline Reeves 
Saida Bello 
 
Chris Fagan 
Tim Fletcher 
John Cater 

- Comptroller and City Solicitor/Acting 
Town Clerk 

- Chief Operating Officer 
- Chief People Officer 
- Assistant Town Clerk 
- Executive Director, Environment  
- Chief of Staff to the COO 
- Finance Director 
- Executive Director  Private Secretary to 

CPR 
- Senior HR Business Partner 
- Chief Strategy Officer 
- Interim Assistant Director of Talent & 

OD 
- Assistant Director of HR Operational 

Services 
- Interim Assistant Director of HR 

Business Partnering 
- Human Resources 
- Director of Equality Diversity & 

Inclusion 
- Head of Reward & Benefits 
- Communications 
- Committee Clerk 

 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Christopher Hayward, 
Alderwoman Susan Langley, Catherine McGuinness, Ruby Sayed, and 
Mandeep Thandi.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – that the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 7th December 2022 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

4. EQUALITY, DIVERSITY INCLUSION SUB-COMMITTEE - TERMS OF 
REFERENCE  
The Committee considered a Report of the Town Clerk & Chief Executive 
concerning the Terms of Reference for the Equality, Diversity, and Inclusion 
Sub-Committee. 
 
Members asked that the composition section in the Terms of Reference be 
amended to refer to the Chairman and Deputy Chairman as the Chair and 
Deputy Chair. 
 
Members asked that explicit reference be made to a focus on socio-economic 
inequalities in order that it stands equally with other protected characteristics 
specified under the 2010 Equality Act. 
 
A majority of Members were content with the composition of the Sub-
Committee, i.e., including the respective Chairs or their nominees, three 
Members from each of the Corporate Services Committee and the Policy & 
Resources Committee.  
 
Separately, in response to concerns raised by a Member about the 
transparency around Members’ declarations of interest, the Committee, 
reflecting on the approach taken by the Houses of Parliament, asked the Town 
Clerk to biannually publish a centralised pdf document containing the full list of 
Members’ register of interests (this would be in parallel to the regular updating 
of individual Member register of interests, which could be found on the 
webpage of each Member on the Corporation’s website).  
 
The Committee asked officers to submit the annual Chief Officer register of 
interests. Officers would bring this back to the next meeting of the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED – that the Committee, with the amendments outlined above, 
approved the terms of reference of the Equality, Diversity & Inclusion Sub-
Committee   
 
 
 

Page 6



5. PROPOSAL TO AGREE TIMELINE FOR CONSULTATION ON EQUALITY 
OBJECTIVES 2023 TO 2027  
The Committee considered a Report of the Chief Operating Officer concerning 
the consultation on the new overarching Equality Objectives for the City of 
London Corporation from 2023 – 2027. 
 
A Member commented that it was important that the City Corporation made 
efforts to m
[...]
 Deputy Chair of the Committee to approve the 
Statement (for onward submission to the Policy & Resources Committee 
and the Court of Common Council) once amendments had been made 
to paragraph 43.  

 

• That the awarding of performance pay for 2023 was deferred.  
 

11. IMPLEMENTATION OF THE WORKPLACE ATTENDANCE PROJECT - 
ORAL UPDATE  
The Committee received an oral update of the Chief People Officer concerning 
the implementation of the workplace attendance project. 
 
In response to a query, the Chief Operating Officer confirmed that the six 
months post-implementation review would be submitted to the Committee at its 
July 2023 meeting. 
 
It was pointed out that no changes had been made to contractual arrangements 
with either current or new staff, the reduction to two days a week (the minimum) 
was a policy shift which would be kept under review. Whilst no formal 
consultation had taken place with staff about either the reduction to two days or 
the establishment of the workplace categories, discussions had been held with 
the recognised unions and individuals were able to raise concerns about their 
workplace classification should they need to. 
 
It was clarified that the options around London Weighting would be a 
component considered as part of the Reward Refresh work.  
 
A Member expressed his significant misgivings about the reduction to two days 
a week and emphasised that the City Corporation should set an example to 
others in bringing footfall back to the Square Mile. 
 
RESOLVED – that the Committee noted the Report.  
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 

Page 12



that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – that the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 7th December 
2022 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

18. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
RESOLVED – that the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 7th 
December 2022 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

19. TARGET OPERATING MODEL PROPOSALS OF THE ENVIRONMENT 
DEPARTMENT – PHASE 2: NATURAL ENVIRONMENT DIVISION  
The Committee considered a Report of the Executive Director, Environment 
concerning the Phase 2 Target Operating Model proposals of the Environment 
Department.  
 

20. FUNDING AND APPROVAL OF MARKET FORCE SUPPLEMENTS TO 
INVESTMENT PROPERTY GROUP, CITY SURVEYOR'S DEPARTMENT  
The Committee considered a Report of the City Surveyor concerning the 
funding and approval of MFSs for the Investment Property Group. 
 

21. NOTICE OF INDUSTRIAL ACTION BALLOT - GMB TRADE UNION  
The Committee received a Report of the Chief People Officer concerning the 
Notice of a Ballot for Industrial Action involving the GMB.  
 

22. CONFIDENTIAL AOB  
There was one item of any other business.  

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.30 pm 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 
 
john.cater@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Updated as at: 20 February 2023 

CORPORATE SERVICES COMMITTEE – WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24 

  

1st March -23 

 

19th April - 23 

 

31st May - 23 

 

12th July - 23 

 

 

6th September - 23 

 

 

 

18th October - 23 

 

 

29th November -23 

 

 

TBC- Jan-24 

Standing Annual Items 

SMG Register of Interests 

 

C&CS Business Plan 

 

Annual Pay Negotiations 

 

C
[...]
JCC 

Update summary/minutes 

from March ED&I Sub 

Committee 

 

Update 

summary/minutes from 

June JCC 

 

Update 

summary/minutes from 

June ED&I Sub 

Committee 

Update 

summary/minutes from 

September JCC 

 

 

 

 

Update summary/minutes 

from November JCC 

 

 

 
 

 
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

    
    

        

        

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 4



Updated as at: 20 February 2023 

 

P
age 16



1 
 

Committee: 
 

Date: 
 

Corporate Services Committee  01.03.2023 

Subject: 
Draft high-level Business Plan 2023/2024 of the Comptroller 
& City Solicitors Department. 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Michael Cogher  

For decision  
 

Report author: 
Nick Senior, AD Practice Management  

 

 

Summary 

 

This report presents for approval the high-level Business Plan of the Comptroller & City 
Solicitors Department (C&CS) for 2023/24.  
 

Recommendation 

 
Members are asked to:  
  

i. Note the factors taken into consideration in compiling the C&CS Department 
Business Plan; and 
 

ii. Approve, subject to the incorporation of any changes sought by this Committee, 
the departmental Business Plan 2023/24. 

 

Main Report 

 

Background 

 
1. As part of the new framework for corporate and business planning, departments were 

asked to produce standardised high-level, 2-side Business Plans for the first time in 2017 
for the 2018/19 year. Members generally welcomed these high-level plans for being 
brief, concise, focused, and consistent statements of the key ambitions and objectives 
for every department. 

 
2. For 2023/24, the high-level Business Plan has been further evolved to add more 

narrative and improve readability. The Business Plan now incorporates the C&CS TOM 
departmental structure changes implemented in 2021. As a high-level plan, this 
document does not capture the granularity of departmental work but gives the overall 
picture of departmental activity, customer feedback, trends where applicable and 
direction of travel.
[...]
omes from Where our money is spent

Expenditure - Budget vs Actual 

C
&

C
S 

2
0

2
3

/2
4

 B
u

si
n

e
ss

 P
la

n

0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000

Transport Related Expenses

Premises Related Expenses

Transfer to Reserves

Supplies & Services

Employees

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

3500

4000

4500

5000

2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22

Budget Actual

841

3150

418

Legal Income  £'000

External Income

Internal Income

Non traded

P
age 24



 

 

Committee: 
 

 

Corporate Services Committee – For Decision 

 

Dated: 
 

1st March 2023 

Subject: 2023 Annual Pay Negotiations Public  
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  
We have access to the skills and talent we need. 

 

8 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

No 

If so, how much? Not applicable 

What is the source of Funding? Not applicable 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

Not applicable 

Report of: Dr Marcelle Moncrieffe – Chief People Officer 
 

For Decision 

Report author: Mark Williams – Interim Assistant 
Director (Reward and HR Projects) 

 
 

 
 

Summary 
 

This report seeks the committee’s approval to delegate to the Employer Side 
members of the Employee Joint Consultative Committee and Senior Management 
Joint Consultative Committee, the authority to conduct the 2023 annual pay 
negotiations.  This committee will be provided with regular updates on the progress 
of the negotiations. 

 
 

Recommendations 

Members are asked to:- 
 

• Delegate to the Employer Side Members of the Employee Joint Consultative 
Committee, the authority to negotiate and agree with the trade unions, the 
annual pay award due on 1 July 2023. 
 

• Delegate to the Employer Side Members of the Senior Management Joint 
Consultative Committee, the authority to consult and determine the annual 
pay award due on 1 July 2023. 

 

• Note that that the parameters for any pay settlement that can be agreed by 
this committee are that it must be affordable and not exceed the overall 
financial envelope for pay which has been set by the Court of Common 
Council for the financial year 2023/24. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

• Note that the committee will receive regular reports on the progress of 
negotiations and consultation. 

 
 
 

Main Report 

 

Background and context 
 

1. This committee is responsible for the terms and conditions of employment 

including pay awards for all the workforce in the Corporation employed on 

Grades A to J and the Senior Management Group, with Teachers Pay Award 

determined separately.  The committee has the authority under its terms of 

reference to delegate to another committee some of its functions. Practice in 

previous years has been that the authority to negotiate with the Trade Unions 

on the pay awards is delegated to the Employer Side Members of the 

Employee Joint Consultative Committee and, in relation to senior staff, the 

Employer Side Members of the Senior Management Joint Consultative 

Committee.  This report seeks Members approval to adopt the same approach 

for this pay round. 

Scope 
 

2. The arrangements for Annual Pay Awards for the workforce employed on 

Grades A to G are governed by a Collective Agreement between the 

Corporation and the GMB and UNITE (the two unions recognised by the 

Corporation for these purposes).  Clearly, it is desirable that the annual pay 

award should be agreed between the parties where possible.   The 2022 pay 

award after exhaustive discussion including attempts at arbitration at ACAS 

was not agreed between the parties so imposed without agreement.  

 

3. In relation to employees on Grades H to J and in the Senior Management 

Group, the Corporation consults with employee representatives elected by the 

groups concerned before determining any pay award.  The Corporation has 

historically applied the pay award that has been agreed with the Trade Unions 

to these work groups.   

 
2023/24 Pay Negotiations 
 

4. At the time of publication, the Trade Union Side Pay Claim has not yet been 

received. The 2023 pay negotiations will be challenging but it is recommended 

that an offer is made in good time with a view to implementing any pay award 

as near as possible to its usual effective date of 1st July. This committee will 

receive updates on the progress of the negotiations.   

 

5. The review of the current pay and grading arrangements and related terms 

and conditions that is taking place will not automatically impact on the 2023 

Page 26



 

 

pay negotiations but is likely to impact on future years pay negotiations where 

a much wider range of reforms to terms and conditions of employment are 

envisaged.  It may be as this progresses that there is benefit to doing a multi-

year award for 2023/24+ bringing in changes to reward as a result of the 

review.  Therefore, this option will not be discounted.  

Corporate & Strategic Implications  
 
Strategic implications – It is essential that the Corporation is able to recruit and retain 
talent to deliver its Corporate objectives and clearly a significant part of this is having 
suitable pay arrangements that facilitate effective recruitment and retention. 

Financial implications –  Any pay settlement must be affordable and not exceed the overall 
financial envelope for pay which has been set by the Court of Common Council for the 
financial year 2023/24 or otherwise approved by Finance Committee within the budget 
envelope. 

Resource implications – There is a significant amount of work associated with the pay 
negotiations undertaken by officers in Corporate HR as in previous year. This will be met 
within existing resources. 

Legal implications -  The negotiations will be conducted in accordance with the 
Corporation’s Collective Bargaining Arrangements. 

Risk implications – If agreement ca
[...]
Chief Strategy Officer For Information 

Report author:  Alice Reeves Town Clerks Department 

 
 

Summary 
 

Implementation of the Target Operating Model (TOM) continues within City 

Corporation, as do efforts to implement the budgetary reductions approved alongside 

the TOM. The interim report summarises where the TOM programme has reached 

as at the end of 2022, where savings have been identified, what activity is remaining, 

and any lessons learned to date.  The TOM programme, and departmental 

restructures associated with this, are expected to finish by the end of 2023. This is 

an interim report, a final report will follow later this year.   

 
Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 
 

• Note that the TOM programme has not yet finished, and is anticipated to 
complete by the end of 2023  

• Note that some permanent finance savings have been made, and that the 
12% savings (6% for DCCS) and TOM savings are still completing in some 
parts of the organisation 

• Note what the TOM programme has achieved to date, what has been 
delivered and where gaps remain  

• Note any lessons learnt from the process of implementing the TOM  

• Note this is an interim report:  a final report will follow later in 2023 
 

Main Report 

 

Background 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



1. The TOM programme was approved by the Court of Common Council in 

December 2020. It was intended to transform City Corporation leadership and 

organisational structures, with the intention of enabling City Corporation to 

become more agile and efficient. The programme also required efficiency 

savings of 12% to be made (except Bridge House Estate where no savings 

were required and DCCS which required savings of 6%). With new structures 

in place once the TOM is embedded, the intention was that the organisation 

would be able to focus on transformational change.   

 

2. The TOM programme was originally due to complete by the end of March 

2022, however, due to the complexity 
[...]
nterests for the Senior 
Management Group 
 

Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 
 

• Note the report and approve where new work (paid and/or unpaid) is declared. 
 

Main Report 

 

Background 
 
1. The Senior Management Group must complete a Register of Interest Form annually 

to declare the nature of involvement and benefit derived by the City Corporation and 
the approximate time spent on outside paid work and interests, as well as outside 
voluntary work and interests affecting their working life. Where they have no 
declaration to make, they must submit a nil return. 
 

2. The completed Register of Interest Form is reviewed by the Town Clerk & Chief 
Executive and The Chief People Officer (formerly Director of HR), then reported to 
Corporate Services Committee. This information becomes part of the public record, as 
named individual records are available in open committee papers.  

 
3. Any new declarations in the intervening time between annual reviews must be 

declared at the earliest opportunity and the same principles apply.  
 
Current Position 
 
4. The Establishment Committee (now Corporate Services Committee) agreed the 

circumstances to complete a Register of Interest Form at its meeting in April 2019 as 
follows:  

Page 71

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 
“Chief Officers will continue to complete a Register of Interest Form, which is reported 
to the Establishment Committee and becomes part of the public record, as named 
individual records are available in open committee papers.  
 
For Senior Managers at Grades I and J, their declarations are not being made publicly 
available, so their disclosures will be encapsulated within the Declaration of Interest 
Form (Officers) and reviewed by the Director of HR and Town Clerk”.  

 
5. The Senior Management Group individual Register of Interest Forms are provided at 

Appendix A to this report. The register is held and updated by the Human Resources 
Unit.  
 

6. The Commissioner of Police recor
[...]
at opponents argue it 
would have on Convention rights. MPs were particularly critical of the 
Government for, in their view, failing to allow sufficient opportunity to scrutinise 
the Bill by expediting its passage. The Bill now begins its progress through the 
Lords, where peers are expected to table amendments seeking to limit its scope 
and provide greater protections for those taking industrial action. 

 
 
Kiki Hausdorff 
Assistant Parliamentary Affairs Counsel 
Remembrancer’s Office 
Kiki.Hausdorff@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 96

mailto:Kiki.Hausdorff@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 97

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Committee's Forward Plan
	5 Draft high-level Business Plan 2023/2024 of the Comptroller & City Solicitors Department.
	C&CS Business Plan 2023 2024
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4


	6 2023 Annual Pay Negotiations
	7 Target Operating Model (TOM) Interim Update
	202302 TOM Interim Report FINAL

	8 Register of Interest for Senior Management Group
	Appendix A_Redacted

	9 Strikes (Minimum Service Levels) Bill
	13 Non-Public Minutes





Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE SERVICES COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 1 March 2023 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Services Committee held at Guildhall on 

Wednesday, 1 March 2023 at 11.00 am 
 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Alastair Moss (Chair) 
Deputy Randall Anderson 
Alderman Sir Charles Bowman 
Deputy Henry Colthurst 
Steve Goodman OBE 
Alderwoman Susan Langley 
Gregory Lawrence 
Catherine McGuinness 
Timothy James McNally 
Ruby Sayed 
Mandeep Thandi 
 

 
Officers: 
Ian Thomas - Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Gemma Stokley - Town Clerk’s Dept 

Matthew Stickley - Town Clerk’s Dept 

Emma Moore - Chief Operating Officer 

Jacqueline Cover - Chief Operating Officer’s Dept 

Colette Hawkins - Chief Operating Officer’s Dept 

Marcelle Moncrieffe - Chief Operating Officer’s Dept 

Deborah Cluett - Comptroller & City Solicitor’s Dept 

Nick Senior - Comptroller & City Solicitor’s Dept 

 - Remembrancer’s Dept 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Florence Keelson-Anfu, 
Deputy Keith Bottomley, Deputy Christopher Hayward, Deputy Edward Lord, 
and James Tumbridge. 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Catherine McGuinness. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – to agree the public minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 
2023. 



 
4. COMMITTEE'S FORWARD PLAN  

The committee received a joint report of the Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
and the Chief People Officer concerning the committee’s Forward Plan. 
 
In response to questions, officers confirmed that social mobility data was 
already captured in the Corporation’s standard suite of demographic data 
collection points but that there was a low completion rate on this data point of 
approximately 5% among staff, noting that this was a newly introduced data 
point. 
 
It was confirmed that progress in encouraging staff to complete such 
declarations would be reported back to the committee through updates 
regarding equality, diversity, and inclusion. 
 

5. DRAFT HIGH-LEVEL BUSINESS PLAN 2023/2024 OF THE COMPTROLLER 
& CITY SOLICITORS DEPARTMENT.  
The committee considered a report of the Comptroller & City Solicitor. 
 
The committee discussed the key performance indicators for the department, 
recognising that the unique nature of the Corporation meant that it would be 
difficult to benchmark the department’s performance against that of either a 
wholly private or wholly public organisation. Officers confirmed that 
performance standards for response times by the department were in place and 
that future reports would highlight these more clearly. 
 
how it defined its customers, and what offer was made for solicitor 
apprenticeships by the department. In response to questions, officers confirmed 
that the department had engaged with pay and reward reviews. 
 
The committee recognised pressures on the department but noted the 
importance of senior officers in the organisation modelling a healthy work-life 
balance. 
 
RESOLVED – that the committee 
 

• Note the factors taken into consideration in compiling the C&CS 
Department Business Plan. 

• Approve, subject to the incorporation of any changes sought by this 
Committee, the departmental Business Plan 2023/24. 

 
6. 2023 ANNUAL PAY NEGOTIATIONS  

Members considered a report of the Chief People Officer. 
 
The committee noted that pay negotiations were undertaken within the budget 
envelope which would be agreed by the Court of Common Council. 
 
The committee noted that associated work being undertaken by the consulting 
firm, Korn Ferry, would be reported back to the April 2023 meeting of the 
committee. 



 
RESOLVED – that the committee 
 

• Delegate to the Employer Side Members of the Employee Joint 
Consultative Committee, the authority to negotiate and agree with the 
trade unions, the annual pay award due on 1 July 2023. 

• Delegate to the Employer Side Members of the Senior Management 
Joint Consultative Committee, the authority to consult and determine the 
annual pay award due on 1 July 2023. 

• Note that that the parameters for any pay settlement that can be agreed 
by this committee are that it must be affordable and not exceed the 
overall financial envelope for pay which has been set by the Court of 
Common Council for the financial year 2023/24. 

• Note that the committee will receive regular reports on the progress of 
negotiations and consultation. 

 
7. TARGET OPERATING MODEL (TOM) INTERIM UPDATE  

The committee received a report of the Chief Strategy Officer. 
 
The committee discussed the interplay between structural change and cultural 
change in an organisation and questioned what the vision of this programme of 
work was and how it could be realised. 
 
In response to questions, officers advised that senior officers would undertake 
further engagement and that this was particularly relevant following the recent 
appointment of a new Town Clerk and Chief Executive. The committee 
discussed the collective approach between Members and Officers in evaluating 
and implementing those improvements identified by the Target Operating 
Model. 
 
The committee discussed the need to communicate clearly with both current 
staff regarding prospective organisational changes and with possible job 
candidates regarding the history and responsibilities of the City of London 
Corporation. 
 
RESOLVED – that the committee 
 

• Note that the TOM programme has not yet finished and is anticipated to 
complete by the end of 2023. 

• Note that some permanent finance savings have been made, and that 
the 12% savings (6% for DCCS) and TOM savings are still completing in 
some parts of the organisation. 

• Note what the TOM programme has achieved to date, what has been 
delivered and where gaps remain. 

• Note any lessons learnt from the process of implementing the TOM. 

• Note this is an interim report: a final report will follow later in 2023. 
 

8. REGISTER OF INTEREST FOR SENIOR MANAGEMENT GROUP  
The committee received a report of the Chief People Officer. 
 



The committee requested that future registers be shared with the committee in 
a clearer format and that the guidance provided to senior officers in completing 
their returns be shared with the committee. 
 
RESOLVED – that the committee note the report and approve where new work 
(paid and/or unpaid) is declared. 
 

9. STRIKES (MINIMUM SERVICE LEVELS) BILL  
The committee receive a report of the City Remembrancer. 
 
The committee discussed concerns around the perceived need for strike action, 
particularly across public services, and noted that, if enacted, the Bill would 
allow the Secretary of State to make regulations which would set out minimum 
service levels for certain sectors. 
 
RESOLVED – that the committee note the contents of the report. 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
A request was made for an update on any next steps regarding conduct 

following a joint meeting of the Civic Affairs Sub-Committee and Corporate 

Services Committee. In response, officers confirmed this would be raised with 

the Comptroller & City Solicitor as the Chief Officer leading on this work.  

 

A question was asked regarding the terms of reference of the Corporate 
Services Committee, asking that the subject of representation from the 
Equality, Diversity & Inclusion Sub Committee on the Corporate Services 
Committee be considered. In response to questions, officers noted that the 
Equality, Diversity & Inclusion Sub Committee jointly reported into both the 
Corporate Services Committee and Policy and Resources Committee but that 
the point of how these committees interacted with one another would be taken 
for consideration. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no urgent business. 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part 1, Paragraph 4, of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – to agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 17 
January 2023. 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 



15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

16. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
RESOLVED – to agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 17 
January 2023. 
 

17. NOTICE OF INDUSTRIAL ACTION BALLOT - UNITE TRADE UNION AND 
OUTCOME OF GMB INDUSTRIAL ACTION BALLOT  
The committee considered a report of the Chief People Officer. 
 
RESOLVED – to note the report. 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 12.19 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Matthew Stickley, Governance and Member Services Manager 
matthew.stickley@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


